

Compliance Team – Health Records

Kestrel House
Hellesdon Hospital
Drayton High Road
Norwich
Norfolk
NR6 5BE

Tel: 01603 421687
Fax: 01603 421411

FOI REQUEST NUMBER 24 2015

Request:

- 1). In 2014, how many patients in your care spent nights in a) out of area beds and b) private beds? In addition, how many nights in total for each of these.
- 2). In 2014, how much money did your trust spend on a) bed placements in other trusts and b) private bed placements?
- 3). Please provide a list of the names of a) other trusts and b) private providers which provided beds for your patients in 2014.
- 4). How many personal injury claims have you received (whether closed or ongoing) from staff (current or ex-employees) that relate to any injury received as a result of a patient? Please provide figures for each of the last ten years (or as far back as your records allow).

Response:

- 1). In 2014, how many patients in your care spent nights in a) out of area beds and b) private beds? In addition, how many nights in total for each of these.
 - 1a). In 2014 - 10 patients spent nights in NHS out of area beds because beds were not available in the Trust. The number of nights was 161.
 - 1b). In 2014 - 274 patients spent nights in private beds because beds were not available in the Trust. The number of nights was 6,282.
- 2). In 2014, how much money did your trust spend on a) bed placements in other trusts and b) private bed placements?
 - 2a). In 2014 NSFT spent £124,000 on bed placements in other NHS trusts
 - 2b). In 2014 NSFT spent £3,702,000 private bed placements
- 3). Please provide a list of the names of a) other trusts and b) private providers which provided beds

for your patients in 2014.

3a) NHS Trusts used in 2014:

North Essex Partnership NHS FT
South Essex Partnership NHS FT
Central & North West London NHS FT
Cambridge & Peterborough NHS FT

3b) Private providers used in 2014:

Cygnnet Group
Priory Group
Partnerships in Care
St Andrews Hospital Group

N.B The information provided in Questions 1 – 3 relates to Norfolk and Waveney service users only, as the Trust does not hold information relating to Suffolk service users for these questions. This information is held by the various Clinical Commissioning and Specialised Commissioning groups/organisations.

4). How many personal injury claims have you received (whether closed or ongoing) from staff (current or ex-employees) that relate to any injury received as a result of a patient? Please provide figures for each of the last ten years (or as far back as your records allow).

Claim Year	Burns/Scalds	Direct Assault by Patient	Hit by Object	Manual Handling	Other	Slip/Trip or Fall	Total
2005		4		1			5
2006		4		1			5
2007		12		1		1	14
2008		3		2			5
2009		1					1
2010		1		2	1	1	5
2011	1	4	1		1		7
2012		3					3
2013		1		1			2
2014		6			1		7
Total	1	39	1	8	3	2	54